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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
CT-C
Time relays
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Attenzione: Tensione pericolosa! Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso.
Prima di intervenire su questo dispositivo, scollegare e isolare tutte le
fonti di L deve essere eseguita
esclusivamente da un installatore qualificato.
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Ispéjimas: Pavojinga jtampat Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas. Atjunkite ir laikinai
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Varovénf: Nebezpeéné napétit Viz ndvod k obsluze. Pred zahjenim praci : Gevaarlijke de installatie-
bezpe " 4 osluz 'mpraci instructies. Koppel dit apparaat los van de stroomvoorziening voordat u
cs natomto zafizeni odpojte a uzamknéte napajeni. Pozor! Toto zafizeni smi nl
r ¢ " werkzaamheden uitvoert. Let op! Installatie mag alleen worden uitgevoerd
instalovat pouze osoba s elektrotechnickou odbornosti. s )
door een monteur met elektrotechnische expertise.
Advarsel: Farlig elektrisk spanding! Se installationsinstruktioner. Frakobl ) ) o
' b Advarsel: Farlig spenning! Se i bruksanvisningen. Koble fra og steng av
enheden, og afbryd stromforsyningen, for du arbejder med denne enhed. ing! Se ob !
da & ryd str e no strammen for du arbeider pa denne enheten. Forsiktig! Montering skal kun
Givagt! Installation mé kun foretages af personer med elektroteknisk av
) utferes av kvalifiserte personer med elektrokompetanse.
ekspertise.
|
Warnung: Gefhrliche Spannung! Siehe Installationsanleitung. Vor dem Os"zeze’"e Niebezpieczne napiecie! Patrz: instrukcja ‘"Sta'“" Przed
! f nywania pracy z tym ur odtacz i zablokuj
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doswiadczenie elektrotechniczne.
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Warning: Hazardous voltage! Refer to installation instructions. Disconnect Avertisment: Tensiune electrica periculoasa! Consultati instructiunile de
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en and lock out power before working on this device. Attention! Installation | ro Utihzare: ctatis ti sursa de ene e 2
3 d disporzitiv. Atentie! Instalarea trebuie realizata doar de citre o persoana cu
should only be performed by electrically trained personnel. itiv. Atentie! Insta
expertiza electrotehnica.
Advertencia: {Tensién peligrosal Consulte las instrucciones de ir m OnacHoe snekTpHecKoe HanpskeHue! OBpaTuTeCh
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fi kytkeminen lukituksella ennen tsiden aloittamista. Huomio! Asennuksen s napravi izklopite in zaklenite elektrino napajanje. Pozor! Namestitev sme
saa suorittaa vain henkild, jolla on kokemusta sahkdtekniikasta. izvesti samo elektrotehnicni strokovnak.
Avertissement: Tension dangereuse! Consultez les consignes d'installation. T ) X
A on dang Consultez . Varning: Livsfarlig spanning! Se i och
Débranchez et verrovillez lalimentation électrique avant dentreprendre >farlig 1 bruk ! ! R
fr : wion <l e avant d A sv blockera anliggning eller en anlaggningsdel innan arbete utfors. Obs! Far
des travaux sur cet appareil. Attention! L'installation doit étre effectuée . P o
; ation de c endast installeras av behérig elektriker.
uniquement par une personne ayant une expertise en électrotechnique.
Upozorenje: Opasan napon! Pogledaite upute za ugradnju. Odspojite i Uyan: Tehlikeli gerilim! Montaj talimatlarina bakin. Bu cihaz iizerinde
hriskljuéite struju prije rada na ovom uredaju. Paznjal Ugradnia je dopustena | tr cahsmadan dnce elektrigi kesin ve kilitleyin. Dikkat! Yalmzca elektroteknik
samo osobama struénim u podruéju elektrotehnike. Uzmanhga sahip kisiler tarafindan kurulabilir.
Veszélyes f i utasitast. Valassza
hu e és zarja ki az dramellétast, mielétt a berendezésen dolgozni kezd. 2h By BERR E2SNREFHR. REFISMERAFERR. 8 &
Figyelem! Az lizembe helyezést csak elektrotechnikai szakértelemmel EEREWBTAR,

rendelkez személy végezheti el.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
CT-C
Time relays

Note: These instructions cannot claim to contain all detailed information of all types of this product range and can even not consider
every possible application of the products. All statements serve exclusively to describe the product and have not to be understood
as contractually agreed characteristics. Further information and data is obtainable from the catalogues and data sheets of this
product, from the local ABB sales organisations as well as on the ABB homepage www.abb.com. Subject to change without prior

notice. The English text applies in cases of doubt.

click

2CDC 253 006 FOO15

Technical data:

0.5..0.8 Nm

A .
4.43.7.08 Ib.in

@4.5mm/0177in /PZ 1

7mm

0.28in
2x0.5..1.5 mm? / 20...16 AWG
@ 1x 0.5...4 mm? / 20...12 AWG

2x0.5..1.5 mm? / 20...16 AWG
1x0.5..2.5 mm? / 20...14 AWG

7mm
0.28 in
¢ =

7mm

0.28in

1.5 mm?* / 20...16 AWG
1x0.5..2.5 mm? / 20..14 AWG

2CDC 252 049 FO009

AC-12:4A/ 230V

AC-12:1A /230 V (only CT-MKC.31)
Ta:  -20...+60 °C (-4 ... +140 °F)
Ui 300V

Uimp: 4 KV

EMC: IEC Level 3

IP20

Pollution degree 3

Additional information relating to cULus approval:

- Pollution degree 2

- Copper wire (Cu) 75 °C only, 0.8 Nm

- Individual CO contact: same polarity

- Minimum enclosure size: 12.5 by 7.5 by 7cm

2CDC 253 007 FOO15

Page 2/20



I Front views, examples

(A1 15 ] Al Y1/B7] (A1 A2 CAT 17
[
CT-ERC CT-MKC CT-PAC CT-SAC
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| | Il Wiring notes for devices with control input
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Il Function diagrams

1 =4
CT-ERC / CT-MFC CT-MKC
ALA2 [ ] Al-A2 [ ]
15180528 [ | w18 [ { ]
BRER ! |
greenteo IO 15| ] greenten I :
m b

t = adjusted time delay
t=adjusted time delay

2 |
CT-AHC / CT-MFC CT-MKC
Al-A2 [ ] AL-A2 [ 1
Avi/er [ 1 Alvy/Bl [ ]
15-18,25-28 [ ] 1718 [ ]
greenLED [ | ]
green LED [ | BE NN TN ] <t
[
= adusted time delay
CT-ARC
A-A2 [ ]
1518 [ ]
greenLED [ 1
:
t = adjusted time delay
3 1=
CT-MFC / CT-VWC CT-MKC
AL-A2 [ 1 AL-A2 [ | ]
15-18,25-28 [ ] 1718 I ]
15-16, 25-26 Il
green LED ]
greenLED [ ]
4 17—
CT-MFC CT-MKC
AL-A2 [ 1 AL-A2 [ ]
ALvi/Bl [ ] Avi/el [ 1
15-18,25-28 [ - w18 [ 3
15-16, 25-26 L
green LED [ | BE NN TN ]
green LED [ TINTNNY TN ] <t
= adjusted pulse time t = adjusted pulse time
CT-ARC
Al-A2 [ 1
1518 [ ]
green LED [ 1
T

t = adjusted pulse time
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AL-A2

1518, 25-28
1516, 25-26

green LED

AL-AZ

1518,25-28
15-16,25-26

green LED

AL-A2
ALY1/B1

1518, 2528
15-16,25-26

green LED

A1-A2
A1Y1BY

15-18,25-28
15-16,25-26

green LED

AL-A2
1718
1728

green LED

10

AL-A2
1314
1324

green LED

=

CT-EBC / CT-MFC

[ ] aa2
I ] 18
reen LED
CHaE ] areen
¢
t= adjusted flashing time
CT-EBC / CT-MFC
[ ] A2
o ] 1718
Leo
[ B ] green
¢
t= adjusted flashing time
CT-MFC
L 1 Al-A2
O | ] ALYL/BL
O - 1648
greenLED
[ TENENE TENENE ]
¢ t

t = adjusted pulse time

IATY
t tp

I BEEEI
2

djusted OFF time
diusted ON time

A

CT-SAC / CT-SDC

NN EN

t t2

t; = adjusted starting time
t2 = transition time
CT-SAC: tp adjustable
CT-5DC: 1z =50 ms

CT-PAC

t=adjusted flashing time

djusted flashing time

CT-MKC

e

t = adjusted pulse time
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CT-SAC, CT-SDC

Stern-Dreieck-Umschaltung
Star-delta change-over

Commutation étoile-triangle

Arranque estrella-triangulo

Commutazione stella-triangolo
MepeknioyeHne co 38e3abl Ha TPEYroIbHUK

E=miin

Leistungsschaltbild

Power circuit diagram

Schéma du circuit de puissance
Circuito de potencia

Schema del circuito principale
CxeMa 3N1eKTPOnUTaHNs

HLEBEIRRIRAE

Steuerschaltbild

Control circuit diagram

Schéma du circuit de commande
Circuito de mando

Schema del circuito di comando
Cxema ynpasneHus

IR R ERAE

L1213

2CDC 253 009 F0012

2CDC 252 128 FOb06
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| Frontansicht mit Bedienelementen

(@ Einstellung des Zeitbereiches (je nach Gerat) durch Wahl
des Endwertes des gewlinschten Zeitbereiches:

Zeitbereich: Skala:
0,05-1s = 1s
0,5-10s = 10s
5-100s 100 s
0,5-10min = 10m
5-100min = 100m
0,5-10h = 10h
5-100h = 100h

@ Absolutskala zur Einstellung des Zeitwertes innerhalb
des gewdbhlten Bereiches

Kalkulation des Zeitwertes:

»,Range”“ Wert auf der Skala ,Time“
1s - x0,1 = Zeitwert

105,10 m, 10 h = x1 =Zeitwert
100's,100 m, 100 h - x10 = Zeitwert

Beispiel 1:

Einzustellender Zeitwert: 0,5 s
1s auf der Skala ,Range“ wéhlen
5 auf der Skala ,Time“ wahlen
5x0,1=0,5s

Beispiel 2:

Einzustellender Zeitwert: 80 s

100 s auf der Skala ,Range* wahlen
8 auf der Skala ,Time“ wéhlen
8x10=80s

® Funktion bei CT-AHC, CT-ERC, CT-VWC /
Auswahl der Funktion bei CT-ARC, CT-EBC, CT-MFC,
CT-MKC, CT-PAC
Funktionen: siehe Il
CT-PAC:
Neben den drei markierten Drehschalterpositionen
verfligt das CT-PAC iiber eine vierte, nicht markierte Posi-
tion nach R2 im Uhrzeigersinn. Diese Position entspricht
der Funktion R2.

@ Betriebszustandsanzeige mit LEDs
U: LED griin - Anzeige Steuerspeisespannung und
Zeitablauf
71 Steuerspeisespannung
liegt an
Verzégerungszeit lauft
(nicht bei CT-ARC)
R/R1/R2: LED - Anzeige der Schaltstellung der
gelb Ausgangsrelais 1 und 2
1 angezogen

mro

(® Einstellung der Umschlagzeit bei CT-SAC

Deutsch

Il Verdrahtungshinweise fiir Gerdte mit Steuerein-
gang
Last parallel zum Steuereingang maglich / erlaubt

Elektrischer Anschluss

A Bemessungssteuerspeisespannung und
Schaltbild dem seitlichen Typenschild am Geréat

entnehmen.

Al-A2 Steuerspeisespannung Us

A1-Y1/Bl  Steuereingang fir Zeitstart
(potentialbehaftete Ansteuerung)

15-16/18 1. Wechsler

25-26/28 2. Wechsler

13-14 1. SchlieBer

13-24 2. SchlieBer

17-18 1. SchlieBer

17-28 2. SchlieBer

CT-ARC:

Vor erster Inbetriecbnahme und nach 6-monatiger
spannungsloser  Lagerung des Gerdtes ist eine
Formatierungszeit von ca. 5 Minuten erforderlich!

Nur nach erstmaligem Anlegen der Steuerspeisespannung
nehmen die Ausgangskontakte ihre logisch richtige
Schaltstellung ein.
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Funktionsdiagramme

CT-AHC

2 Riickfallverzégerung mit Hilfsspannung
t eingestellte Verzégerungszeit

CT-ARC

2 Ruckfallverzégerung ohne Hilfsspannung

t eingestellte Verzégerungszeit
4 1M Ausschaltwischer ohne Hilfsspannung
t eingestelle Wischzeit

CT-EBC

5 I'1= Blinker, impulsbeginnend
t eingestellte Blinkzeit

6 MM Blinker, pausebeginnend
t eingestellte Blinkzeit

CT-ERC

1= Ansprechverzégerung

t eingestellte Verzégerungszeit

CT-MFC / CT-MKC

1= Ansprechverzégerung
t eingestellte Verzégerungszeit
2 Hm Riickfallverzégerung mit Hilfsspannung

t eingestellte Verzégerungszeit
3 1= Einschaltwischer
t eingestelle Wischzeit

4 1IMM Ausschaltwischer mit Hilfsspannung
t eingestelle Wischzeit
5 1= Blinker, impulsbeginnend
t eingestellte Blinkzeit
6 MM Blinker, pausebeginnend
t eingestellte Blinkzeit
7 Impulsformer
t eingestellte Impulszeit
CT-PAC
10 Alternierend ohne Zeitverzégerung

CT-SAC / CT-SDC

9 A Stern-Dreieck-Umschaltung
tl eingestellte Hochlaufzeit
t2 Umschlagzeit
CT-SAC: t2 = einstellbar
CT-SDC:t2 =50 ms

CT-TGC

8 @/l  Taktgeber, impuls- oder pausebeginnend
tl eingestellte Pausenzeit
t2 eingestellte Impulszeit

CT-vwC

3 1= Einschaltwischer
t eingestelle Wischzeit

Legende

LED
AL-A2
AL-Y1/B1
15-16/18
25-26/28
1314
13-24
17-18
17-28
—

griine LED blinkt wahrend Zeitablauf
Steuerspeisespannung Us
Steuereingang (potentialbehaftete Ansteuerung)
1. Wechsler

2. Wechsler

1. SchlieBer

2. SchlieBer

1. SchlieBer

2. SchlieBer

Steuerspeisespannung liegt nicht an /
Ausgangskontakt geéffnet
Steuerspeisespannung liegt an /
Ausgangskontakt geschlossen
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| Front view with operating controls

@

@

®

0]

®

Adjustment of the time range (depending on the device)
by selecting the max. value of the desired time range:

Time range: Scale:
005-1s = 1s
05-10s = 10s
5-100s = 100 s
05-10min = 10m
5-100min = 100 m
05-10h = 10h
5-100h = 100 h

Direct reading scale to set the time value within the
chosen range

Calculation of the time value:

“Range” Value on scale “Time”
1s - x0.1=Time value
10s,10m,10h - x1 =Timevalue

100s,100m,100h = x10 = Time value

Example 1:

Time value toset: 0.5 s
Select 1 s on scale “Range”
Select 5 on scale “Time”
5x01=05s

Example 2:

Time value to set: 80 s
Select 100 s on scale “Range”
Select 8 on scale “Time”
8x10=80s

Function on CT-AHC, CT-ERC, CT-VWC /

Selection of the function on CT-ARC, CT-EBC, CT-MFC,
CT-MKC, CT-PAC

Functions: see llI

CT-PAC:

Besides three marked rotary switch positions, CT-PAC has

a fourth unmarked position after R2 in a clockwise direc-
tion. This position corresponds to the function R2.

Indication of operational states with LEDs

U: green LED - Status indication of control supply

voltage and timing

[~ 1Control supply voltage
applied

[TLI"L_Time delay is running
(not on CT-ARC)

R/R1/R2: yellow LED - Status indication of output relays
land?2
[ lenergized

Adjustment of the transition time on CT-SAC

English

Il Wiring notes for devices with control input
A parallel load to the control input is possible / allowed

Electrical connection

e For the rated control supply voltage and the
circuit diagram, see label at the side of the unit.

Al-A2 Control supply voltage Us

A1-Y1/Bl  Control input to start timing
(voltage-related triggering)

15-16/18 1st ¢/o contact

25-26/28  2nd c/o contact

13-14 1st n/o contact
13-24 2nd n/o contact
17-18 1st n/o contact
17-28 2nd n/o contact
CT-ARC:

Prior to first commissioning and after a storage time of more
than 6 months without any voltage, a formatting time of about
5 minutes is necessary!

Only after applying control supply voltage for the first time, the
output contacts will take their correct switching position.
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Il Function diagrams

CT-AHC Legend
2 . OFF-delay with auxiliary voltage LED Green LED flashes whilst timing
t  adjusted time delay AL-A2 Control supply voltage Us
Al-Y1/B1  Control input (voltage-related triggering)
CT-ARC 15-16/18  1st c/o contact
2 OFF-delay without auxiliary voltage 25-26/28  2nd c/o contact
t adjusted time delay 13-14 1st n/o contact
4 1M Impulse-OFF without auxiliary voltage 13-24 2nd n/o contact
t adjusted pulse time 17-18 1st n/o contact
17-28 2nd n/o contact
CT-EBC — Control supply voltage not applied /
5 I3 Flasher, starting with ON output contact open .
t adjusted flashing time | Control supply voltage applied /
6 IWE Flasher, starting with OFF output contact closed

t adjusted flashing time

CT-ERC
1= ON-delay
t adjusted time delay

CT-MFC / CT-MKC

1= ON-delay
t adjusted time delay

2 OFF-delay with auxiliary voltage
t adjusted time delay

3 11X Impulse-ON
t adjusted pulse time

4 1M Impulse-OFF with auxiliary voltage
t adjusted pulse time
5 I Flasher, starting with ON
t adjusted flashing time
6 MM Flasher, starting with OFF
t adjusted flashing time
7 Pulse former
t adjusted pulse time
CT-PAC
10 Alternating without time delay

CT-SAC / CT-SDC

9 A Star-delta change-over
tl adjusted starting time
t2 transition time
CT-SAC: t2 = adjustable
CT-SDC:t2 =50 ms

CT-TGC

8 =l Pulse generator, starting with ON or OFF
tl adjusted OFF time
t2 adjusted ON time

CT-vwC

3 11=J Impulse-ON
t adjusted pulse time
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| Face avant et dispositifs de commande

@

@

®

0]

®

Réglage de la plage de temporisation (selon 'appareil)
par sélection de la valeur maximale de la plage de tem-
porisation désirée:

Plage detem-  Echelle:

porisation:

0,05-1s = 1s
0,5-10s = 10s
5-100s = 100s
0,5-10min = 10m
5-100min = 100m
0,5-10h = 10h
5-100h = 100 h

Valeur absolue pour le réglage de la temporisation a
I'intérieur de la plage choisie.

Calcul de la temporisation:

“Range” Valeur sur I‘échelle “Time”
1s - x0,1 = Temporisation
10s,10m,10h - x1 =Temporisation
100s,100 m, 100 h - x10 =Temporisation
Exemple 1:

Temporisation a ajuster: 0,5 s
Sélectionner 1s sur I'‘échelle “Range”
Sélectionner 5 sur I'‘échelle “Time”
5x0,1=0,5s

Exemple 2:

Temporisation a ajuster: 80 s
Sélectionner 100 s sur I‘échelle “Range”
Sélectionner 8 sur I‘échelle “Time”
8x10=80s

Fonction sur CT-AHC, CT-ERC, CT-VWC /

Sélection de la fonction sur CT-ARC, CT-EBC, CT-MFC,
CT-MKC, CT-PAC

Pour les fonctions, voir 11

CT-PAC:

Au-dela des trois positions marquées du commutateur
rotatif, le CT-PAC a une quatriéme position non marquée
aprés R2 dans le sens des aiguilles d‘une montre. Cette
position correspond a la fonction R2.

Indication de fonctionnement par LED
U: LED verte - Indication de la tension
d'alimentation de commande et
temporisation
Tension d‘alimentation de
commande appliquée
LI 1_ Temporisation en cours
(pas sur CT-ARC)

R/R1/R2: LED - Indication de I'état des relais de
jaune sortielet?2
activé

Réglage du temps de commutation sur CT-SAC

Frangais

Il Instructions de cablage pour les appareils avec
entrée de commande

Charge en paralléle sur I'entrée de commande possible

Raccordement électrique

e Pour la tension assignée d’alimentation de
commande et pour le schéma des connexions
voir I'étiquette placée sur le c6té du relais

Al-A2 Tension d’alimentation de commande Usg

Al1-Y1/Bl  Entrée de commande pour le démarrage de la
temporisation (activation par tension)

15-16/18 ler inverseur

25-26/28  2&me inverseur

13-14 ler contact NO
13-24 2éme contact NO
17-18 ler contact NO
17-28 2éme contact NO
CT-ARC:

Avant la premiére mise en service et aprés 6 mois de stockage
hors tension, un temps de formatage d’environ 5 minutes est
nécessaire!

Lors de I'application de la tension d’alimentation de commande
pour la premiére fois uniquement, les contacts de sortie
prendront leur position de commutation logiquement correcte.
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Diagrammes de fonctionnement

CT-AHC
2 .

CT-ARC
2 .

4 1.

CT-EBC
5 N

6 imm

CT-ERC
1

Légende

Temporisation au repos avec tension auxiliaire LED

t temporisation affichée Al-A2
Al-Y1/B1
15-16/18

Temporisation au repos sans tension auxiliaire 25-26/28

t temporisation affichée 13-14

Contact de passage a la désactivation sans 13-24

tension auxiliaire 17-18

t temps dimpulsion affiché 17-28
—
|

Clignotant démarrant par marche
t temps de clignotement affiché
Clignotant démarrant par arrét

t temps de clignotement affiché

Temporisation au travail
t temporisation affichée

CT-MFC / CT-MKC

1=

2 .

3 1N

Temporisation au travail

t temporisation affichée

Temporisation au repos avec tension auxiliaire
t temporisation affichée

Contact de passage a l'activation

t temps d'impulsion affiché

Contact de passage a la désactivation avec
tension auxiliaire

t temps d'impulsion affiché

Clignotant démarrant par marche

t temps de clignotement affiché
Clignotant démarrant par arrét

t temps de clignotement affiché
Formateur d‘impulsion

t temps d’impulsion affiché

CT-PAC
10 Commutation sans temporisation
CT-SAC / CT-SDC
9 A Commutation étoile-triangle
tl temps de démarrage affiché
t2 temps de commutation
CT-SAC: t2 = affichable
CT-SDC: t2 = 50 ms
CT-TGC
8 B/l  Générateur d'impulsion, démarrant par marche
ou par arrét
tl temps d’arrét affiché
t2 temps de marche affiché
CT-vwC
3 13X Contact de passage a l'activation

t temps d'impulsion affiché

La LED verte clignote pendant la temporisation
Tension d'alimentation de commande Us
Entrée de commande (activation par tension)
lerinverseur

2éme inverseur

ler contact NO

2éme contact NO

ler contact NO

2éme contact NO

Tension d’alimentation de commande non
appliquée /contact de sortie ouvert

Tension d’alimentation de commande appliquée /
contact de sortie fermé
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| Vista frontal con elementos de mando

@

@

®

0]

®

Ajuste del rango de tiempo (dependiendo del disposi-
tivo) seleccionando el valor méximo del rango de tiempo
deseado:

Rango de Escala:
tiempo:

0,05-1s = 1s
0,5-10s = 10s
5-100s = 100s
0,5 -10 min = 10m
5-100 min = 100m
0,5-10h = 10h
5-100h = 100h

Escala absoluta para el ajuste del valor de tiempo dentro
del rango seleccionado

Calculo del valor de tiempo:

“Range” Valor en la escala “Time”
1s - x0,1 =Valor de tiempo
10s,10m,10h - x1 =Valordetiempo
100s,100 m, 100 h - x10 =Valorde tiempo

Ejemplo 1:

Valor de tiempo a ajustar: 0,5 s
Seleccione 1s en la escala “Range”
Seleccione 5 en la escala “Time”
5x0,1=0,5s

Ejemplo 2:

Valor de tiempo a ajustar: 80 s
Seleccione 100 s en la escala “Range”
Seleccione 8 en la escala “Time”
8x10=80s

Funcién en CT-AHC, CT-ERC, CT-VWC /

Seleccidn de la funcién en CT-ARC, CT-EBC, CT-MFC,
CT-MKC, CT-PAC

Funciones: vease Ill

CT-PAC:

Ademads de las tres posiciones marcadas del interruptor
giratorio, el CT-PAC tiene una cuarta posicién sin marcar
después de R2 en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Esta
posicién corresponde a la funcién R2.

Indicadores del estado de funcionamiento con LEDs
U: LED verde - Indicacién tensién de alimentacién
de mando y temporizacién
71 Tensidn de alimentacién
de mando aplicada
LI Temporizacién en curso
(no en el CT-ARC)
R/R1/R2: LED - Indicacién del estado de los relés de
amarillo salidaly?2
I~ 1 energizado

Ajuste del tiempo de cambio en CT-SAC

Espafiol

Il Instrucciones de cableado para aparatos con
entrada de mando

Carga en paralelo en la entrada de mando posible

Conexion eléctrica

A

Al1-A2
Al1-Y1/B1

15-16/18
25-26/28
13-14
13-24
17-18
17-28

CT-ARC:

Véase la etiqueta lateral de caracteristicas para
la tensién nominal de mando y para el esquema
contactos.

Tensién de alimentacién de mando Us
Entrada de mando para el inicio de la
temporizacién (disparo con potencial)
1° contacto conmutado

20 contacto conmutado

1° contacto n/a

2° contacto n/a

1° contacto n/a

2° contacto n/a

Antes de iniciar la primera operacién 6 despues de un periodo
almacenado de 6 meses sin aplicarle ninguna tensién, es
necesario un tiempo de formateo de alrededor de 5 minutos!
Sdlo después de haber aplicado la tensién de alimentacién de
mando por primera vez, los contactos de salida se situaran en
su posicién I6gica de conmutacidn correcta.
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Diagramas de funcionamiento

CT-AHC
2 .

CT-ARC
2 .
4 17m.

CT-EBC
5 M=

CT-ERC
1=

Leyenda

Retardo a la desconexién con tensién auxiliar LED

t tiempo de retardo ajustado Al-A2
Al-Y1/B1
15-16/18

Retardo a la desconexién sin tensién auxiliar 25-26/28

t tiempo de retardo ajustado 13-14

Pulso a la desconexidn sin tension auxiliar 13-24

t tiempo de pulso ajustado 17-18
17-28
—

Intermitencia, inicio en ON -

t tiempo de intermitencia ajustado
Intermitencia, inicio en OFF
t tiempo de intermitencia ajustado

Retardo a la conexién
t tiempo de retardo ajustado

CT-MFC / CT-MKC

1=

2 Hm

31N

EEF

CT-PAC
10

Retardo a la conexién

t tiempo de retardo ajustado

Retardo a la desconexién con tensidn auxiliar
t tiempo de retardo ajustado

Pulso a la conexién

t tiempo de pulso ajustado

Pulso a la desconexién con tension auxiliar
t tiempo de pulso ajustado
Intermitencia, inicio en ON

t tiempo de intermitencia ajustado
Intermitencia, inicio en OFF

t tiempo de intermitencia ajustado
Pulso inicial

t tiempo de pulso ajustado

Alternancia sin retardo

CT-SAC / CT-SDC

9 A

CT-TGC

CT-vwC
3 1N

Arranque estrella-tridngulo

tl tiempo de activacién inicial ajustado
t2 tiempo de cambio

CT-SAC: t2 = ajustable

CT-SDC:t2 =50 ms

Generador de impulso, inicio en ON é en OFF
tl tiempo en OFF ajustado
t2 tiempo en ON ajustado

Pulso a la conexién
t tiempo de pulso ajustado

El LED verde parpadea durante la temporizacién
Tensién de alimentacién de mando Us

Entrada de mando (disparo con potencial)

1° contacto conmutado

20 contacto conmutado

1° contacto n/a

20 contacton/a

1° contacto n/a

2° contacton/a

Tensién de alimentacién de mando no aplicada /
contacto de salida abierto

Tensién de alimentacién de mando aplicada /
contacto de salida cerrado
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| Vista frontale con gli elementi di comando

@ Impostazione del range di tempo (a seconda

dell'apparecchio) mediante selezione del valore massimo
del range di tempo desiderato:

Range di Scala:
tempo:

0,05-1s = 1s
0,5-10s = 10s
5-100s = 100s
0,5-10min = 10m
5-100min = 100m
0,5-10h = 10h
5-100h = 100 h

Scala a lettura diretta per 'impostazione del valore di
tempo all'interno del range di tempo selezionato

Calcolo del valore di tempo:

“Range” Valore sulla scala “Time”
1s - x0,1 =Valore di tempo
10s,10m,10h - x1 =Valoreditempo
100s,100 m, 100 h - x10 =Valore ditempo
Esempio 1:

Valore di tempo da impostare: 0,5 s
Selezionare 1 s sulla scala “Range”
Selezionare 5 sulla scala “Time”
5x0,1=0,5s

Esempio 2:

Valore di tempo da impostare: 80 s
Selezionare 100 s sulla scala “Range”
Selezionare 8 sulla scala “Time”
8x10=80s

Funzione per CT-AHC, CT-ERC, CT-VWC /

Selezione della funzione per CT-ARC, CT-EBC, CT-MFC,
CT-MKC, CT-PAC

Funzioni: vedi Il

CT-PAC:

Oltre alle tre posizioni del selettore rotativo contras-
segnate, il CT-PAC ha una quarta posizione non cont-
rassegnata dopo R2 in senso orario. Questa posizione
corrisponde alla funzione R2.

LED di visualizzazione dello stato di funzionamento
U: LED verde - Indicazione tensione di comando e
stato della temporizzazione
I 1 Tensionedicomando
applicata
LI 1_ Temporizzazione in corso
(non per CT-ARC)
- Indicazione dello stato dei relé
d'uscitale?2
eccitato

R/R1/R2: LED
giallo

(® Impostazione del tempo di commutazione per CT-SAC

Italiano

Il Istruzioni di cablaggio per apparecchi con
ingresso di comando

Possibilita di collegamento di un carico in parallelo al
ingresso di comando

Collegamento elettrico

A

Al1-A2
Al1-Y1/B1

15-16/18
25-26/28
13-14
13-24
17-18
17-28

CT-ARC:

Per la tensione nominale di comando e per
lo schema elettrico, vedi I'etichetta laterale
del relé.

Tensione di comando Ug

Ingresso di comando per lo start della
temporizzazione (pilotaggio con tensione di
riferimento)

1° contatto di scambio

20 contatto di scambio

1° contatto N/A

2° contatto N/A

1° contatto N/A

2° contatto N/A

E’ necessario un tempo di formattazione di circa 5 minuti alla
prima messa in funzione del dispositivo oppure dopo 6 mesi di
magazzinaggio senza alimentazione!
Solo dopo aver applicato la tensione di comando per la prima
volta, i contatti di uscita prenderanno la loro posizione di
commutazione logicamente corretta.
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Diagrammi di funzionamento

CT-AHC

2 . Ritardo alla diseccitazione con tensione ausiliaria
t tempo diritardo impostato

CT-ARC

2 . Ritardo alla diseccitazione senza tensione ausiliaria
t  tempo diritardo impostato

4 1M Impulso alla diseccitazione senza tensione
ausiliaria
t tempo d'impulso impostato

CT-EBC

5 1= Lampeggiatore, inizio con ON
t tempo dilampeggiamento impostato

6 MM Lampeggiatore, inizio con OFF
t tempo dilampeggiamento impostato

CT-ERC

1 Ritardo alleccitazione

t tempo diritardo impostato

CT-MFC / CT-MKC

1= Ritardo all'eccitazione
t tempo diritardo impostato
2 . Ritardo alla diseccitazione con tensione ausiliaria
t tempo diritardo impostato
3 1= Impulso all'eccitazione
t tempo d'impulso impostato
4 1mM Impulso alla diseccitazione con tensione ausiliaria
t tempo d'impulso impostato
5 13X Lampeggiatore, inizio con ON
t tempo di lampeggiamento impostato
6 MM Lampeggiatore, inizio con OFF
t tempo dilampeggiamento impostato
7 Generatore d'impulso
t tempo d'impulso impostato
CT-PAC
10 Scambio senza temporizzazione

CT-SAC / CT-SDC

9 A Commutazione stella-triangolo
tl tempo d’avviamento impostato
t2 tempo di commutazione
CT-SAC: t2 = impostabile
CT-SDC: t2 =50 ms
CT-TGC
8 mll Generatore di impulsi, inizio con ON o OFF
tl tempo OFF impostato
t2 tempo ONimpostato
CT-vwC
3 11X Impulso all’eccitazione

t tempo d'impulso impostato

Leggenda

LED Il LED verde lampeggia durante il trascorrere del
tempo

Al-A2 Tensione di comando Us

A1-Y1/Bl1  Ingresso di comando (pilotaggio con tensione di
riferimento)

15-16/18 1° contatto di scambio

25-26/28  2° contatto di scambio

13-14 1° contatto N/A

13-24 2° contatto N/A

17-18 10 contatto N/A

17-28 2° contatto N/A

— Tensione di comando non applicata /
contatto d’uscita aperto

[ ] Tensione di comando applicata /

contatto d’uscita chiuso
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Bup cnep Ha Tbl yNp

(@ BblGOp BpeMEHHOro nana3soHa nyTeM yCTaHOBKU MaKcC.
3Ha4YeHus guanasoHa:

[OnanasoH wKana:
BpEMEHU:

0,05-1c = 1s
0,5-10c = 10s
5-100c = 100s
0,5-10MuH = 10m
5-100 MUH 100 m
0,5-10u4 10h
5-1004 100 h

(@ LWkana B abCONOTHBIX 3HAYEHWAX AN YCTAHOBKU TOUHOTO
3HayeHus BpeMeHu B Npejenax BbIGpaHHOro ananasoHa

OnpepfeneHue 3sHa4YeHNs BpEMeHU:

3HaveHue Ha wkane ,Time*
1s - x0,1 =3HavyeHne BpeMeHn
10s,10m,10h - x1 =3HayeHve BpeMeHUn
100's, 100 m, 100 h - x10 =3HayeHve BpeMeHU

Mpumep 1:

YenaeMoe 3HayeHKe BpeMeHu: 0,5 ¢
BbiGepuTe 1's Ha wKane ,Range”
Bbi6epuTe 5 Ha wkane ,Time*
5x0,1=0,5¢c

Mpumep 2:

YenaeMoe 3HaveHne BpeMeHu: 80 ¢
BbiGepuTe 100 s Ha WwKane ,Range”
BbiGepuTe 8 Ha wKane ,Time*
8x10=80c

®@ ®yHKuma Ha CT-AHC, CT-ERC, CT-VWC /
Bbi6op $pyHKUMM Ha CT-ARC, CT-EBC, CT-MFC, CT-MKC,
CT-PAC
®yHKUMK: cM. rnasy Il
CT-PAC:
MOMMMO Tpex OTMEUEHHbIX MONOXEHUM MOBOPOTHOIO
nepekniovarens, CT-PAC nmeet yetseproe
HEeMapKUPOBaHHOE NOMIOXeHWe rnocne R2 no Yyacoson
cTpenkKe. 3TO NONOXEHNE COOTBETCTBYET GyHKLUMK R2.

@ Dwcnnei coCTORHMS CO CBETOAMOAAMM

U: 3eneHbIi - VHAMKaLMA COCTOAHNSA HanpsXeHNs
cma MUTaHUA U OTCYeTa BpeMeHn
[ 1 MopaHo HanpskeHue
nuTaHua
LI Wpet otcyeT BpeMeHn
cpabatbiBaHus pene
(kpome CT-ARC)
R/R1/R2: enTbii- MHANMKaUMA COCTOAHUA BbIXOAHOTO
cng penel1/2

aKTUBMPOBAHO

(5 HacTpoiika BpeMeHu nepekioyeHuns Ha CT-SAC

Pycckmit

Il O603Ha4YeHUn KNEMM s YCTPOMCTB C
YMPaBnsoOLWMiA BXOAOM

BO3MOXHO NapannenbHoe NoAKIoUeHUe Harpysku K
ynpaensiolieMy Bxogy

SHEKTPM"IECKDE nogknioyeHne

A

HoMWHanbHOE HarnpsiKeHNe NUTaHNA 1 CxeMy
COefJMHEeHUI CM. Ha 3TUKeTKe Ha 60Ky npru6opa

Al-A2 Hanpsierue nutanma Us

Al-Y1/B1 Ynpasnstowuii BXoA, AN oTcyeTa BpeMeHu
(c 3anycKoM BpeMeHHbIX GyHKLMIt Npu nopave
HanpsKeHUs MUTaHWA Ha BXOA YNPaBeHus)

15-16/18 1-bIfA M.K.

25-26/28  2-0M N.K.

13-14 1-bIl HOPMa/IbHO PA3OMKHYTbI KOHTaKT

13-24 2-0/1 HOPMarnbHO PA3OMKHYTbIA KOHTAKT

17-18 1-bIi1 HOPManbHO Pa3OMKHYTbIVi KOHTaKT

17-28 2-0i1 HOPManbHO Pa3OMKHYTbI KOHTAKT

CT-ARC:

Mpv nepsoHayanbHOM BKJIIOYEHUEM M MOCTe XpaHeHua npuéopa
B TeyeHUe 6 MecsLleB HEO6XOAMMO Ha 5 MUH. NoAaTb HanpskeHne
nuTaHus Ha pene!

Tonbko Mocnie MepBOHayYanbHOW MoAaYu  ynpaensiollero
Hanps)XeHUs BbIXOAHbIE KOHTAKTbl 3aiiMyT CBOEe MpaBUibHOE
MONIOXKEHWE NepeKtoYeHns.
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¢yHKI.lVIOHaHbeIe CXeMbl

CT-AHC
3 .

CT-ARC
2 Hm

CT-EBC
5 '

6 Iimm

CT-ERC
1=

O603Ha4eHns
Boinepika npu oTryckanuy (BbIKIL) co (8701 3eneHblit CUJ, MUraeT Npu oTcHeTe BPEMEHN
BCNOMOraresibHbIM HanpsXxeHnem AL-A2 Hanpm«eHMe nuTaHusa Us
t  perynupyemoe Bpems BoiAepHKY Al-Y1/Bl  Ynpasnsiowwii Bxop (C 3anyckoM BpeMeHHbIX
GYHKLMI NpY Nofavye HanpPsXKeHWs NUTaHNs Ha
BXO[, yNpaeneHus)
BbiepyKa npu oTnyckanuu (BbIK/1.) 6e3 15-16/18  1-biit M.K.
BCNOMOrarTe/ibHOro HanpsXeHmsa 25_26/28 2-OM N.K.
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs BbIAEPKKM 13-14 1-bli1 HOPMaSIbHO PA3OMKHYTbI KOHTaKT
MMnynbc npu otnyckaum (BbIK/) 6e3 13-24 2-01:1 HOPManbHO PAa3OMKHYTbI KOHTAKT
BCMOMOFaTenbHOro HANPAKEHMS 17-18 1—|>|1:1 HOPMasbHO PA3OMKHY T KOHTaKT
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs UMAynbca 17-28 2-0/i HOPManbHO Pa30OMKHYTbI KOHTaKT
—_ Hanps)eHune nuTaHus otcyTcTeyeTt/
BbIXOHOW KOHTaKT PasOMKHYT
| Hanps»keHue nutaHua nogaHo/

MwuraHue c Ha4yanom uMnynbca

t perynupyemoe BpemMsi MUraHus
MuraHue c Ha4anom naysbl

t perynvpyemoe BpeMs MUraHus

3apeprKa npu cpabatbiBaHum (BKJ.)
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs BblAepKKM

CT MFC / CT-MKC

3apepKa npu cpabatbiBaHum (BKJ.)
t  perynvpyemoe BpeMs 3aepKu

2 Bbiaeprkka npu otnyckanum (BbIK/.) co
BCMOMOraTe/ibHbIM HaMpPsHKeHUEM
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs BblLepyKKU
3 1= MmMnynbe npu cpabatbisaHny (BKJ.)
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs UMrynbca
4 1M MMnynbc npu oTnyckanum (BbIKJ/L.) co
BCMOMOraTe/ibHbIM HaMPsKEHNEM
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs UMrynbca
5 TN MwuraHue C Ha4anom nMnynbca
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs MUraHus
6 M  MwuraHue C Ha4anoM naysbl
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs MUraHus
7 ®dopMypoBaTesb UMMyIbCOB
t  perynupyemoe BpeMs UMrynbca
CT-PAC
10 Pene nonepeMeHHOro BKNOYEHUsA
CT-SAC / CT-SDC
MepeknioueHne 38e3aa-TPEYroNbHUK
tl perynupyemoe Bpems nycka
t2 Bpems nepexsitoYeHns
CT-SAC: t2 = perynupyemoe
CT-SDC: t2 = 50 mc
CT-TGC
8 @/l  leHepaTop MMNYNbCOB, HaYano oTcyeTa co
BPEMEHM UMMNY/IbCA UM BPEMEHU May3bl
tl perynupyemoe Bpems naysbl
t2 perynupyemoe spems umnynbca
CT-vwC
3 1=  Wmnynbc npu cpabatbiBaHum (BKI1.)

t perynupyemoe BpeMs UMMynbca

BbIXO/IHOM KOHTaKT 3aMKHYT
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| RIERIRE

O BIERBENETENSAERBBREEE (525
aX) .
FHESEE: ZRE:
0,05-1s = 1s
0,5-10s = 10s
5-100's = 100s
0,5-10min = 10m
5-100min = 100 m
0,5-10h = 10h
5-100h = 100h

@ SERRTENEE, AGEREZIER DIBARNAIEE)
FIEMEAO YL
“Range* “Time ZIEXI RAIE
1s - x0,1 = FfaE
105,10 m,10h - x1 =AEE
100's, 100 m, 100 h - x10 =AfiEE
241
AR EATE 90,5 s
f§“Range”IZIEIRML s
15 Time " MZIEIRRLS
5x0,1=05s
254512
WFZEATIENS0 s
4§ Range”IZIFEIRA100 s
B Time BIZIEIRALS
8x10=80s

@® CT-AHC. CT-ERC #ll CT-VWCHIZIAE /
CT-ARC, CT-EBC. CT-MFC., CT-MKC #l CT-PAC
HITNRELEIR
IhAE: BRI
CT-PAC:
CT-PACHIMERRFF IR T IX3 MTIRMIAIE LAY, EREEIF
BEt A TR A MIE, X MIBNIEENRE—HE.

@ LEDI{ERTIET
U: KELED - EFItE B ETERTSER

1 &Hiftee bR
L iths (REAFCT-ARC)

R/R1/R2: - EiA R R TR RTIE R
HEBLED I 1 =tk

(® CT-SACHYEIRATIEIAGIETS

R

11 FEER A\ RIS R AR IR AR
EHIBA AT ECL M A
BSEE
A ST R AR B E, HS I
AERRES .

AL-A2 IR EU
AlY1/B1  IERIEN, BTRIITE (GRES)
15-16/18  SE—ITEEHRANS
25-26/28  HEITEEHAMEA
13-14 BE-NEFFRR

13-24 BIANEFRR

17-18 E— RS

17-28 BT BT

CT-ARC:

FEERBR ZAN R EBFEe N AL, AIELkEARBESS e
AR IE)

REEERSHHE LBE, BhMad SMIFRIERIE.
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I THEEE
CT-AHC
2

CT-ARC
2 .

CT-EBC
5 M=

6 Imm

CT-ERC
1=

L]
BT ER R B (R RN ER ) LED FELEDNFLRITEIHR
t FERTEEIATIE AL-A2 FEHMRRB U
AlY1/Bl  EHIAN (BiRARR)
15-16/18  HE—IJHEIRANS
B B FERT (R AR HREN FRIR) 25-26/28  SEIIHEIRALS
t  FERIRS[E]ATIR 13-14 BE-NEFFRR
BT ER BKIMSE R (R TR AHEN FEIR) 13-24 B EFRS
t  BRAETiEAriA 17-18 E— PR
17-28 ENEFRS
— EHMtER LB/ ST
BRI, LONFHA (FREHEES) [ ] bt L M=V R

t IAARE A AT
BRI, LAOFFFF (ERRIEEE)
t IRNRES ] RTIE

EBFBFERT
t FERSASE] AT

CT-MFC / CT-MKC

1=

2 Hm

31N

EEF

CT-PAC
10

EFBFERT

t  FERTAYE)ATIE

BT e SE R (R 4RHEN FRIR)

t  FERSASIE] AT

1A FB KR EERT

t BB A AT

BT e BK AP SE A (TR RN FRIR)

t  BXARETE AT

WBEENS, LAONFFE (ERAETEEE)
t KRR E] AT

BRI, LAOFFFFR (EPRRIEEE)
t IALRE A AT

BRKPRER

t  BXAATE] AT

MRS SE, TR

CT-SAC / CT-SDC

17 A E=Ria
t1 FHGRTEArE
t2 Feifmtia
CT-SAC: t2 = AT
CT-SDC:t2 =50 ms
CT-TGC
8 @Il BkHhEERE, LIONSLOFFF A
t1 OFFETIE]ATiA
t2 ONEJIEEIA
CT-vwC
6 NS EERKPIERT
ABB STOTZ-KONTAKT GmbH Further information: Revision
Eppelheimer StraBe 82 C

69123 Heidelberg

Germany

abb.com/lowvoltage
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